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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet
ITEMO5

DATE: Monday November 10, 2025 CASE NUMBER: C15-2025-0027

__Y__ Thomas Ates (D1)

__Y___ Bianca AMedina-Leal (D2)
__Y__ JessicaCohen (D3)

_Y__ Yung-juKim (D4)

_ Melissa Hawthorne (D5)

_ Haseeb Abdullah (D6)

_ Sameer S Birring (D7)

_ Margaret Shahrestani (D8)

- Brian Poteet (D9)

_ Michael Von Ohlen (D10)

_Y Jeffery L Bowen (M)

__-__ CorryLArcher-mcclellan (Alternate) (M)
___-__ Suzanne Valentine (Alternate) (M)
___ - VACANT (Alternate) (M)

Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y

APPLICANT: Stephen Hawkins
OWNER: Tom Davis Jr.
ADDRESS: 1752 CHANNEL RD

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) from the Land Development
Code, Section 25-2-1176 (Site Development Regulations for Docks, Marinas, and Other Lakefront
Uses) (A) (1) to increase the dock length from 30 feet (required) to forty-six feet and one inch (46’ 1”)
(requested), in order to erect a boat dock in a “SF-2” Single-Family zoning district.

Note: Land Development Code, 25-2-1176 Site Development Regulations for Docks, Marinas, and Other Lakefront Uses
(A) Adockorsimilar structure must comply with the requirements of this subsection.
(1) A dock may extend up to 30 feet from the shoreline, except that the director may require a dock to extend a lesser or greater
distance from the shoreline if deemed necessary to ensure navigation safety.

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed by Chair Jessica Cohen, Board member
Michael Von Ohlen’s motion to Postpone to September 8, 2025; Vice-Chair Melissa Hawthorne
second on 9-0 votes; POSTPONED TO September 8, 2025; September 8, 2025 Applicant
requested postponement to October 13,2025; Madam Chair Jessica Cohen’s motion to
Postpone to October 13, 2025; Board member Corry Archer-Mcclellan second on 10-0 votes;
POSTPONED TO October 13, 2025. October 13, 2025 APPLICANT REQUESTED POSTPONEMENT
TO NOVEMBER 10, 2025; BOARD MEMBERS APPROVED POSTPONEMENT TO November 10,
2025, NO OBJECTIONS, November 10, 2025 The public hearing was closed by Chair Jessica
Cohen, Board member Michael Von Ohlen’s motion to postpone to December 8, 2025; Vice
Chair Melissa Hawthorne second on 11-0 votes; POSTPONED TO December 8, 2025.
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FINDING:
1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the

use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the
zoning district in which the property is located because:

|4

for

Jessica Cohen
Madam Chair

Elaine Ramirez
Executive Liaison
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ql u
PERMITS

November 18th, 2025
Board of Adjustment
P.O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767

Re: C15-2025-0026 and C15-2025-0027 (1750 and 1752 Channel Road)

Dear Board Members,

We would like to formally request a postponement of this case until the January 12, 2026
hearing, in order to have more time to prepare in response to the previous hearing as well as
continue conversations with neighbors if possible.

This is regarding the following request:

Variance for 1750 & 1752 Channel Road from LDC 25-2-1176(A)(1) to allow for extending of
(2) boat docks greater than 30’ from shoreline.

If further information is required, please do not hesitate to contact me at your convenience.

Thank you,

Stephen Hawkins
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet
ITEMO6

DATE: Monday October 13, 2025 CASE NUMBER: C15-2025-0027

Thomas Ates (D1)

Bianca A Medina-Leal (D2)
Jessica Cohen (D3)

Yung-ju Kim (D4)

Melissa Hawthorne (D5)

Haseeb Abdullah (D6)

Sameer S Birring (D7)

Margaret Shahrestani (D8)

Brian Poteet (D9)

Michael Von Ohlen (D10)

Jeffery L Bowen (M)

Corry L Archer-mcclellan (Alternate) (M)
Suzanne Valentine (Alternate) (M)
VACANT (Alternate) (M)

APPLICANT: Stephen Hawkins
OWNER: Tom Davis Jr.
ADDRESS: 1752 CHANNEL RD

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) from the Land Development
Code, Section 25-2-1176 (Site Development Regulations for Docks, Marinas, and Other Lakefront
Uses) (A) (1) to increase the dock length from 30 feet (required) to forty-six feet and one inch (46’ 1”)
(requested), in order to erect a boat dock in a “SF-2” Single-Family zoning district.

Note: Land Development Code, 25-2-1176 Site Development Regulations for Docks, Marinas, and Other Lakefront Uses
(A) Adockorsimilar structure must comply with the requirements of this subsection.
(1) A dock may extend up to 30 feet from the shoreline, except that the director may require a dock to extend a lesser or greater
distance from the shoreline if deemed necessary to ensure navigation safety.

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed by Chair Jessica Cohen, Board member
Michael Von Ohlen’s motion to Postpone to September 8, 2025; Vice-Chair Melissa Hawthorne
second on 9-0 votes; POSTPONED TO September 8, 2025; September 8, 2025 Applicant
requested postponement to October 13,2025; Madam Chair Jessica Cohen’s motion to
Postpone to October 13, 2025; Board member Corry Archer-Mcclellan second on 10-0 votes;
POSTPONED TO October 13, 2025. October 13, 2025 APPLICANT REQUESTED POSTPONEMENT
TO NOVEMBER 10, 2025; BOARD MEMBERS APPROVED POSTPONEMENT TO November 10,
2025, NO OBJECTIONS
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FINDING:
1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the

use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the
zoning district in which the property is located because:

for

Elaine Ramirez Jessica Cohen
Executive Liaison Madam Chair
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1752 Channel Road Dredge Exhibit:

To ensure safe operation for modern watercraft, a minimum water depth of 4 feet is required. At
1750 Channel Road, this depth is achieved 30 feet from the shoreline. Dredging from this point
to the existing bulkhead or shoreline of the property would result in more than 25 cubic yards of
dredge material. The proposed design extends 46 feet 1 inch from the shoreline, which reduces
the dredge material to a legally permissible amount.
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OF LAKE BED

separate variance approval from the environmental commission to this section of code - there is
no guarantee of this being approvable and historically has been denied by the committee

It should be noted that neither proposed dock at 1750 or 1752 Channel Road are being

Design Notes

proposed at a greater length from shoreline than what is currently existing/non-conforming on
site. In both cases, the designs of the docks have been brought in closer to shoreline. 1752
Channel Road is being reduced in length by 3’ 8”, and 1750 Channel is being reduced by 6”.

This section of the lake is wide, measuring over 800 feet at its widest point between the end of
the Channel Rd. docks and the opposing side of the lake:
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet
ITEMO5
DATE: Monday September 8, 2025 CASE NUMBER: C15-2025-0027
Y Thomas Ates (D1)
Y Bianca A Medina-Leal (D2)

Y Jessica Cohen (D3)

Y  Yung-ju Kim (D4)

Y  Melissa Hawthorne (D5)

- Niccolo A Sacco (D6) OUT-RESIGNED
Y  Sameer S Birring (D7)

Y  Margaret Shahrestani (D8)

Y  Brian Poteet (D9)

- Michael Von Ohlen (D10) OUT

Y Jeffery L Bowen (M)

Y Corry L Archer-mcclellan (Alternate) (M)
- Suzanne Valentine (Alternate) (M) OUT-UNAVAILABLE
- VACANT (Alternate) (M)

APPLICANT: Stephen Hawkins
OWNER: Tom Davis Jr.
ADDRESS: 1752 CHANNEL RD

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) from the Land
Development Code, Section 25-2-1176 (Site Development Regulations for Docks, Marinas, and
Other Lakefront Uses) (A) (1) to increase the dock length from 30 feet (required) to forty-six feet
and one inch (46’ 1) (requested), in order to erect a boat dock in a “SF-2” Single-Family zoning
district.

Note: Land Development Code, 25-2-1176 Site Development Regulations for Docks, Marinas, and Other Lakefront Uses
(A) A dock or similar structure must comply with the requirements of this subsection.
(1) A dock may extend up to 30 feet from the shoreline, except that the director may require a dock to extend a lesser or
greater distance from the shoreline if deemed necessary to ensure navigation safety.

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed by Chair Jessica Cohen, Board
member Michael Von Ohlen’s motion to Postpone to September 8, 2025; Vice-Chair
Melissa Hawthorne second on 9-0 votes; POSTPONED TO September 8, 2025; September
8, 2025 Applicant requested postponement to October 13,2025; Madam Chair Jessica
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Cohen’s motion to Postpone to October 13, 2025; Board member Corry Archer-Mcclellan
second on 10-0 votes; POSTPONED TO October 13, 2025.

FINDING:
1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair

the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of
the zoning district in which the property is located because:

for

Elaine Ramirez Jessica Cohen
Executive Liaison Madam Chair
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September 23, 2025

Letter of Support for Variance Requests
C15-2025-0026 & C15-2025-0027

Dear Chair Cohen and Members of the Board of Adjustments —

We support variance requests C15-2025-0026 and
C15-2025-0027.

We are long-time residents of the area and are familiar with
navigation at this location.

We know of no reason the proposed docks would create
navigational hazards.

We like the proposed layout, believe it both protects and
enhances the shoreline, so the variance requests should be
granted.

Sincerely —

/( W&Mﬂ\m
Reed and Laura Armstrong

4807 Laguna Lane
Austin, TX 78746
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‘SITE PLAN
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TOTAL REPLACEMENT ROW INCHES PLANTED: 0
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SITE PLAN NOTES:

- ENVIRONMENTAL INSPECTOR HAS THE AUTHORITY TO ADD AND/OR MODIFY
EROSION/SEDIMENTATION CONTROLS ON SITE TO KEEP PROJECT IN COMPLIANCE
WITH THE CITY OF AUSTIN RULES AND REGULATIONS. [LDC 25-2-183]

- NO WATER OR WASTEWATER UTILITIES ARE PROPOSED WITH THIS DEVELOPMENT.

- ALL AREAS DISTURBED IN THE CRITICAL WATER QUALITY ZONE SHOULD BE
RESTORED AS PER STANDARD SPECIFICATION 609.S.

- THE PROPOSED BOAT DOCK WILL BE AT LEAST 66% OPEN[LDC 25-2-1176 (A)(8)(B)

- ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED FROM BARGE

- PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS ARE PROHIBITED WITHIN THE SHORELINE SETBACK AREA
[LDC-25-2-551 (8)(3)]

- THE PROPOSED BOAT DOCK MUST COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF LDC 25-2-1174
("STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS") AND MUST COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 25-12, ARTICLE 1
(UNIFORM BUILDING CODE) AND THE BUILDING CRITERIA MANUAL
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AQUA PERMITS
N LLC

AUSTIN TEXAS
DESIGN, PERMITTING,
CONSULTING, Y MAS
ON THE SHORE OF LAKE
AUSTIN IN THE BEAUTFFUL
STATE OF TEXAS, UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA.

PLANS PRODUCED IN
CONJUNCTION WITH
TEXAS REGISTERED
PROFESSION AL ENGINEERING
FIRM: DANIEL P. HAMM

F-23857
303 MARLY WAY, AUSTIN TX 78733

(512)-549-0560

WELLS' CHANNEL

1750 &~ 1752 CHANNEL RD. BLDG BD
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78746

DATE

11/8/2024
YV ARIES

ENGINEER STAMP:

DRATFTER

AQUA PERMITS
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